Friday, February 06 , 2026 at the Corporate Office of the Company situated at Village Naultha, 
Tehsil Israna, Panipat, Haryana-132145 , considered and approved the following matters:- 

1. Conversion of Warrants & Allotment of Equity Shares 

The Board of Directors of the Company on August 08, 2024 had allotted  90,70,000 (Ninety Lakh 
Seventy Thousand) convertible warrants, each convertible into equity shares of face value of 
Rs. 2/- each, (“Warrants”) at an issue price (“Warrant Issue Price”) of Rs. 150/- each, after 
receipt of subscription amount of Rs. 34,01,25,000/- at the rate of Rs. 37.50/-, being 25% of 
the issue price from the allottees on a preferential basis.  

Now, out of the total 90,70,000 (Ninety Lakh Seventy Thousand) convertible warrants allotted 
by the Company, 13,52,000 (Thirteen Lakh Fifty Two Thousand) warrants have already been 
converted into equity shares pursuant to the approval of the Board of Directors at their meeting 
held on May 28, 2025. Further, out of the balance 77,18,000 (Seventy Seven Lakh Eighteen 
Thousand) convertible warrants, the Company has received the balance amount aggregating to 
Rs. 86,82,75,000 (Rupees Eighty Six Crores Eighty Two Lakhs and Seventy Five Thousand Only) 
at the rate of Rs. 112.50/- per warrant (being 75% of Rs. 150/- the issue price per warrant) in 
respect of 77,18,000 warrants from 21 (Twenty One) warrant holders, as per the list forming 
part of the said letter.  

Further, the company had approved and issued equity shares under the bonus issue in the

[...]

Pursuant to above, the Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting held on Friday, 
February 06, 2026, considered and approved the allotment of:  
(a) 77,18,000 equity shares of the face value of Rs. 2/- each pursuant to the conversion of 
warrants , upon receipt of balance amount aggregating to Rs. 86,82,75,000 (Rupees Eighty Six 
Crores Eighty Two Lakhs and Seventy Five Thousand Only) at the rate of Rs. 112.50/- per warrant 
(being 75% of Rs. 150/- the issue price per warrant) from the allottees pursuant to the exercise 
of their rights of conversion into equity shares in accordance with the provisions of SEBI (ICDR) 
Regulations, 2018 and

[...]

Consequent to allotment of the aforesaid shares, the paid-up capital of the Company has 
increased from Rs. 36,81,12,000 (Rupees Thirty‑Six Crore Eighty‑One Lakh and Twelve Thousand 
Only) divided into 18,40,56,000 equity shares of face value of Rs. 2/- each fully paid up) to Rs. 
41,44,20,000 (Rupees Forty - One Crore Forty Four Lakh and Twenty Thousand Only) 
(20,72,10,000 equity shares of face value of Rs.2/- each fully paid up). The new equity shares 
so allotted, shall rank pari-passu with the existing equity shares of the Company. 

Please note that there are no outstanding warrants pending for conversion, as the entire

[...]

Post allotment of securities- 
Outcome of the subscription 

Issue price / allotted price (in 
case of convertibles), 

Number of investors 

Pursuant to this allotment, the paid-up share 
capital of the Company is increased to Rs. 
41,44,20,000 (Rupees Forty - One Crore Forty Four 
Lakh and Twenty Thousand Only)  divided into 
20,72,10,000 equity shares of face value of Rs.2/- 
each fully paid up. The new equity shares so 
allotted, shall rank pari-passu with the existing 
equity shares of the Company. 

• Issue Price: Rs. 150/- Per warrant 

• Subscription Price: